Funds from
operations

Free cash
flow

FFO net
leverage

FFO interest
coverage (x)

Electricite de France
(EDF)

BBB+

 BBB+ 2022 -13,613 -17,827 -27,459 -4.3 -8.0

 A- 2021 16,338 12,218 -6,437 3.6 8.7

 A- 2020 15,725 11,638 -5,371 3.5 6.9

Engie S.A. A-

 A- 2021 9,365 7,400 -1,707 3.1 9.6

 A 2020 8,003 6,287 675 3.1 8.3

 A 2020 7,785 6,267 983 3.1 8.4

Iberdrola, S.A. BBB+

 BBB+ 2022 12,983 9,251 -1,891 4.1 5.9

 BBB+ 2021 11,795 9,465 -2,670 3.9 10.8

 BBB+ 2020 9,811 7,303 -1,165 4.4 8.8

Enel S.p.A. BBB+

 A- 2021 18,834 9,459 -7,477 5.4 4.9

 A- 2020 17,594 11,387 -3,062 3.8 5.9

  2019 17,588 10,154 -2,225 3.8 4.9

Source: Fitch Ratings

Exclusively for the use of Manuel Meneses Pereira at Fitch Group, Inc.. Downloaded: 17-May-2023

Electricite de France (EDF)
Rating Report   │  17 May 2023 fitchratings.com 14

Corporates

Utilities - Non US
France

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(EURm) 31 December 2022 Notes and formulas
Reported

values
Sum of

adjustments
CORP- Lease

treatment
Other

adjustments
Adjusted

values

Income statement summary

Revenue   143,476

143,476

EBITDAR   -4,986 -8,627 -802 -7,825 -13,613

EBITDAR after associates and minorities (a) -4,803 -8,627 -802 -7,825 -13,430

Lease expense (b) 0

0

EBITDA (c) -4,986 -8,627 -802 -7,825 -13,613

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) -4,803 -8,627 -802 -7,825 -13,430

EBIT (e) -16,065 -77 -77

-16,142

Debt and cash summary

Other off-balance-sheet debt (f) 0

0

Debtb (g) 96,053 -1,287 -4,269 2,982 94,766

Lease-equivalent debt (h) 0

0

Lease-adjusted debt (i) = (g+h) 96,053 -1,287 -4,269 2,982 94,766

Readily available cash and equivalents (j) 25,651

25,651

Not readily available cash and equivalents   3,804

3,804

Cash flow summary

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) -4,803 -8,627 -802 -7,825 -13,430

Preferred dividends (paid) (k) 0

0

Interest received (l) 95 5

5 100

Interest (paid) (m) -1,003 -992 77 -1,069 -1,995

Cash tax (paid)   -1,282

-1,282

Other items before FFO   -9,140 7,920

7,920 -1,220

Funds from operations (FFO) (n) -16,133 -1,694 -725 -969 -17,827

Change in working capital (Fitch-defined)   8,301

8,301

Cash flow from operations (CFO) (o) -7,832 -1,694 -725 -969 -9,526

Non-operating/non-recurring cash flow   0

0

Capital (expenditures) (p) -18,324 463

463 -17,861

Common dividends (paid)   -72

-72

Free cash flow (FCF)   -26,228 -1,231 -725 -506 -27,459

Gross leverage (x)

EBITDAR leveragea  (i/a) -20.0

-7.1

FFO adjusted leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) -6.3

-5.9

FFO leverage (i-h)/(n-m-l-k) -6.3

-5.9

EBITDA leveragea (i-h)/d -20.0

-7.1

(CFO-capex)/debt (%) (o+p)/(i-h) -27.2%

-28.9%

Net leverage (x)

EBITDAR net leveragea  (i-j)/a -14.7

-5.1

FFO adjusted net leverage (i-j)/(n-m-l-k+b) -4.6

-4.3

FFO net leverage (i-h-j)/(n-m-l-k) -4.6

-4.3

EBITDA net leveragea (i-h-j)/d -14.7

-5.1

(CFO-capex)/net debt (%) (o+p)/(i-h-j) -37.2%

-39.6%

Coverage (x)

EBITDAR fixed-charge coveragea a/(-m+b) -4.8